

CS No.72/25

MOHD. REHMAN ANSARI Vs. NAEEM AHMED

21.05.2025

Present: Ms. Chetali Sharma, Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.
Plaintiff in person.

It was reported on last date that respondent is not residing at the given address. It is stated that no other address or contact details of defendant is available.

An application was filed under Order V Rule 20 CPC by the plaintiff. It is stated by ld. Counsel that defendant is not residing at the given address and no other address or contact details of defendant is available. It is also stated that defendant cannot be served through ordinary process. In view of the reports of process server on record, I am convinced that defendant cannot be served through ordinary mode. Application allowed. Let defendant be served by way of publication in newspaper 'Veer Arjun' Hindi, circulated in the area of Delhi on filing of PF and charges within 15 days.

Process be given dasti and plaintiff is directed to deposit the publication charges with Newspaper agency. Apart from publication, process be also issued through digital mode if mobile phone number, e-mail or fax number of the defendant is found available by the plaintiff. Summons be given dasti and process server is directed to serve the notice by way of affixation in case of refusal or non-availability of defendant.

Contd2/....

Put up for following steps:

- i) Service of summons upon the defendant and appearance.
- ii) For filing of written statement within 30 days from the date of service of defendant after giving advance copy to the plaintiff/ld. Counsel.
- iii) For filing of replication/rejoinder by the plaintiff, if any, at least 7 days prior to next date of hearing by giving advance copy to the opposite party.
- iv) Completion of pleadings, admission/denial of documents and framing of issues.

Parties to appear in person.

Put up on 17.07.2025 for purpose fixed.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/21.05.2025