

CS 72/25

MOHD. REHMAN SHAMSI Vs. NAEEM AHMED

20.08.2025

Present: Ms. Chetali Sharma, Counsel for the plaintiff.

None for the defendant.

As per report of the Ahlmad, written statement has not been received. The defendant has been duly served by way of publication in the Newspaper 'Veer Arjun' as well as by way of affixation.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the plaintiff has recently found the Whatsapp number of the defendant, hence, she seeks permission to serve the defendant by Whatsapp as well.

In view of submission, the defendant be served by way of Whatsapp on furnishing the details thereof alongwith an affidavit with regard to correctness of Whatsapp number of the defendant, on taking steps within two days on PF, returnable on 26.09.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/20.08.2025