

CS. no. 72/25
Mohd Rehman Shamsi vs Naeem Ahmed

22.11.2025

Present : Plaintiff in person.

Defendant has not turned up despite service through publication in the newspaper dated 08.07.2025. The summons sent to the defendant was also served upon him through affixation at the outer gate of his house on 06.06.2025 and even he has been served through whatsapp on 06.10.2025 at his mobile number 7011255161.

As per report of the process server, the summons have been delivered at the whatsapp of the defendant as double tick had appeared on the message. The plaintiff even identified the photograph of the defendant appearing on his profile as shown in the whatsapp details. Hence, it is declared that defendant is duly served and is intentionally not appearing. Accordingly, defendant is proceeded ex-parte.

Put up on 19.01.2026 for ex-parte PE.

(ASHWANI KUMAR SARPAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/22.11.2025